

No. 23-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES E. SNYDER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC

GRAY CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF THE

ADMINISTRATIVE STATE

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

3301 FAIRFAX DR., SUITE 430

ARLINGTON, VA 22201

(202) 706-5488

rmccotte@gmu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Separation of Powers Compels a Narrow Reading of Federal Criminal Laws Regulating Politics.....	3
II. The Government’s Broad Reading of § 666 Runs Headlong Into Core Constitutional Concerns.....	7
III. The Government’s Broad Reading Promises Broad Consequences.....	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023)	3
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	3
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	10
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1557 (2023)	11
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 510 U.S. 452 (1991)	6
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	3, 6, 9, 10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	5
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	3, 5, 12
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12

<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	3, 10
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023)	3
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	5
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1994)	6
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	6
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	7
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 666	2, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14

Other Authorities

- Albert W. Alschuler, *Criminal Corruption: Why Broad Definitions of Bribery Make Things Worse*, 84 *Fordham L. Rev.* 463 (2015) 13
- George D. Brown, *Stealth Statute—Corruption, the Spending Power, and the Rise of 18 U.S.C. § 666*, 73 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 247 (1998)..... 12
- THE WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON
(Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1904)..... 4
- Sandra Caron George, *Prosecutorial Discretion: What’s Politics Got to Do With It*, 18 *Geo. J. Legal Ethics* 739 (2005)..... 3
- Justin Weitz, *The Devil Is in the Details: 18 U.S.C. § 666 After Skilling v. United States*, 14 *N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y* 805 (2011)..... 12
- Kellen Zale, *Part-Time Government*, 80 *Ohio St. L.J.* 987 (2019) 13
